

05-17-2005



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office \$

RECURD 103004617	
DATENTO ONI	V

PATENTS UNLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Victor Joyner 01/24/05	Name: Victor Joyner, Kevin Reilly	
Kevin Reilly 01/31/05 Harold Gell 03/02/05	**************************************	
narota Gerr 05/02/05		
Execution Date(s)	Olivia Address 12720 Tooledolo Dood	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Street Address: 13720 Lockdale Road	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment Merger	City: Silver Spring	
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Maryland	
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 20906-2117	
X Other Co-Inventor's Agreement	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
10/359,255		
20,000,200		
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes X No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence		
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Harold Gell		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address.	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
12700 *1-1-1 Park	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 13720 Lockdale Road	Enclosed None required (government interest net affecting title)	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Silver Spring	8. Payment Information	
State: Maryland Zip: 20906-2117	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number:		
Fax Number:	b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address:	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:	5/12/05	
Signature	Date	
Harold Gell	Total number of pages including cover 2	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

05/13/2005 EEKUBAY1 00000016 10359255 01 FC:8021 40.00 OP

Co-Inventor's Agreement

The undersigned co-inventors (Victor Joyner, Kevin Reilly, and Harold Gell) of United States Patent Application Serial Number 10/359,255, published August 12, 2004 as United States Patent Application 20040155792, and herein after referred to as "the patent application" agree to the following:

1) They are joint owners of any and all patents springing from the patent application and as such own a percentage share of said patents in accordance with the following schedule.

As to Victor Joyner = 42.5%

As to Kevin Reilly = 42.5%

As to Harold Gell = 15%

- 2) They agree to share according to said schedule in recoveries from infringers of patents springing from the patent application. Said recoveries being all monies in excess of the expenditures required to enforce the patents springing from the patent application against the infringer.
- 3) They agree to share according to said schedule in all royalties derived from licensing patents springing from the patent application.
- 4) They agree to share according to said schedule in all profits derived from the sale of patents springing from the patent application.
- 5) They agree to share the expense of government fees required for the issue and maintenance of patents springing from the patent application according to said schedule.
 - 6) They agree that one co-inventor may transfer his share to another co-inventor.
- 7) They agree that a co-inventor may transfer his share of said patents springing from the patent application to a third party who is not a co-inventor only with the permission of all other co-inventors.
- 8) They agree that the heirs of a deceased co-inventor are entitled to that co-inventor's interest in patents springing from the patent application and such inherited interest will be subject to the provisions set forth in 1) through 7) above wherein said heirs will act as a single entity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be signed, sealed and delivered on the date written.

Victor Joyner Witness

Date

Witness

Witness

Date

1-24-05

Date

Witness

Date

 $\frac{3}{\text{Harold Gell}} \qquad \frac{3}{2} = \frac{3}{5}$

PATENT
RECORDED: 05/12/2005 REEL: 016558 FRAME: 0910